
Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall 
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date/Time: Tuesday, 11 September 2018 at 2.00 pm

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room - County Hall

Contact: Miss. G. Duckworth (0116 305 2583)

Email: gemma.duckworth@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (Chairman)

Dr. P. Bremner CC
Ms. L. Broadley CC

Mr. B. Crooks CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC

Mr. D. Harrison CC
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC
Ms. Betty Newton CC
Mr T. Parton CC

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/webcast 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements.

AGENDA

Item Report by

1.
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)

2.
 

Question Time. 

3.
 

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5). 

4.
 

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

5.
 

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda. 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/webcast


6.
 

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16. 

7.
 

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36. 

8.
 

'The Lives we Want to Lead' The Local 
Government Association Green Paper for 
Adult Social Care and Wellbeing 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources

(Pages 13 - 112)

A copy of the report to be submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 
2018 is attached.  The Committee is invited to comment on the proposals.  The 
views of the Committee will be reported to the Cabinet.

9.
 

Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Carers' Strategy 2018-2021. 

Director of Adults 
and Communities, 
Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
and Director of 
Public Health

(Pages 113 - 
168)

10.
 

Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Living Well with Dementia Strategy 2019-2022 
Outcome of Consultation. 

Director of Adults 
and Communities

(Pages 169 - 
212)

11.
 

Next Steps in Sustaining and Developing the 
Home Care Market. 

Director of Adults 
and Communities

(Pages 213 - 
218)

12.
 

Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report. 

Independent Chair 
of the 
Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local 
Safeguarding 
Adults Board

(Pages 219 - 
260)

13.
 

Annual Adult Social Care Complaints and 
Compliments Report 2017/18. 

Director of Adults 
and Communities

(Pages 261 - 
282)

14.
 

Performance Report 2018/19 - April - June 
(Quarter 1). 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Adults and 
Communities

(Pages 283 - 
298)

15.
 

Dates of Future Meetings. 

Future meetings of the Adults and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held at 2.00pm on the following dates:-

6 November 2018 (commencing at 11.00am)
21 January 2019
11 March 2019



10 June 2019
2 September 2019
11 November 2019

16.
 

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent. 



QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk. 

The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:-

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation?

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard?
 What does success look like?
 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time?
 What happens once the money is spent?
 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated?
 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review?

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 5 June 2018. 

PRESENT

Mr. B. Crooks CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC
Mr. J. Kaufman CC

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC
Ms. Betty Newton CC
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC

In attendance

Mr. R. Blunt CC, Lead Member for Adults and Communities
Mr. L. Breckon CC, Cabinet Support Member 

1. Appointment of Chairman. 

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Mr. T. J. Richardson CC as Chairman of the Adults and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2019 be noted.

Mr. T. Richardson CC – in the Chair

2. Election of Deputy Chairman. 

RESOLVED:

That Mr. W. Liquorish CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Adults and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2019.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 

4. Question Time. 

The Chairman reported that questions had been received from Mr Robinson, Ms 
Mays and Ms Louis under Standing Order 35.  As the questions related to items for 
discussion elsewhere on the agenda (Minutes 10 and 11 refer), he proposed to deal 
with the questions under those items.

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

5 Agenda Item 1



6. Urgent Items. 

There were no urgent items for consideration.

7. Declarations of interest. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 16. 

There were no declarations of the party whip.

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36. 

The Chairman reported that three petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36.

As the petitions related to items for discussion elsewhere on the agenda (Minutes 
10 and 11 refer), he proposed to deal with the petitions under those items.

10. Reconfiguration of In-House Learning Disability Residential Accommodation 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
advising of the outcomes of the public and resident consultation exercise on 
proposals to reconfigure the County Council’s in-house learning disability residential 
accommodation and recommending changes to provision of these services.  A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.

In introducing the report, the Director of Adults and Communities highlighted the 
extensive consultation that had taken place and the strong opposition received to 
the original proposals.  In light of the feedback, a range of other options were 
considered.  The recommended proposals were due to be presented for approval to 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 12 June 2018.

Under Standing Order 35, questions had been received from Mr Robinson, which 
the Chairman had agreed would be dealt with as part of this item.  A copy of the 
questions and the response provided by the Chairman was tabled at the meeting 
and is attached to these minutes (marked ‘A’).  The Chairman invited Mr Robinson 
to ask a supplementary question.  No supplementary question was asked.

Mr Robinson was then invited to present the petition, containin
[...]
rtance of 
continuing to work with the NHS.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

13. Century Theatre, Coalville: Proposed Transfer to Leicestershire Traded Services. 

The Committee considered a report of the Directors of Adults and Communities and 
Corporate Resources advising of the work undertaken to explore alternative 
management options for the Century Theatre in Coalville and to seek approval for 
its transfer to Leicestershire Traded Services.  The report also proposed the de-
accession of the Theatre from the Museum Collection, to support its future operation 
and sustainability as an arts venue and to authorise the Director of Adults and 
Communities to make disposals from the Museum Collection on behalf of the 
governing body.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these 
minutes.

Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised:-

(i) In response to a query as to why the theatre was not moved around the 
county, it was stated that the Theatre had come to the end of its life as a 
travelling theatre.  The Theatre provided a valuable heritage asset for the 
area.

(ii) The theatre would continue to be an asset of the County Council but it 
was recognised that there could be significant maintenance costs going 
forward.  The proposals now put forward were aimed at ensuring that the 
theatre would break even.  The Council had invested £250,000 to improve 
the area around the theatre and the car park, including a new café, to 
make it more attractive to visitors.  If the theatre did not transfer to 
Leicestershire Traded Services, it would not be possible for the Adults 
and Communities department to maintain the theatre at a loss, but it was 
hoped that the proposals within the report would be the best way to 
safeguard its future.

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee welcomes and supports the 
proposals.

14. Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan 2018/19. 

The Committee considered a report of the Independent Chairman of the 
Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board presenting the Business 
Plan for 2018/19 for the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board.  A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is filed with these minutes.

With regard to the priority around Engagement, there would not be a specific lead as 
it had been acknowledged by the Board that engagement featured in a lot of work 
across the priorities.  The Board was linking in with work being undertaken by 

10



Leicester City Safeguarding Adult Board and this would be led by the County 
Council’s Safeguarding Board Business Office.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

15. Provisional Performance Report 2017/18. 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Adults and Communities providing an update of the Adults and Communities 
Department’s performance for the year 2017/18.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed with these minutes.

It was queried whether restricted opening hours had had an impact on the reduction 
in the number of visits to libraries.  In response, the Director advised that there could 
be a number of reasons for the reduction, including the opening hours.  However, 
the Council was looking to extend opening hours through the introduction of SMART 
libraries.  In general, the number of visits tended to plateau when users became 
more aware of revised opening hours.  It was also noted that there was now greater 
access to books and information online, and this could be downloaded for free.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

16. Date of next meeting. 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 11 September 
2018 at 2.00pm.

2.00 – 3.48pm CHAIRMAN
05 June 2018

11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 14 SEPTEMBER 2018

‘THE LIVES WE WANT TO LEAD’ THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ASSOCIATION GREEN PAPER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 

WELLBEING

REPOR
[...]
UARDING ADULT BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE AND 
RUTLAND SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Committee on the draft Annual 
Report 2017/18 for the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board 
(LRSAB).  Any comments or proposed additions and amendments will be addressed 
in the final report before it is presented to the LRSAB at its meeting on 25 October 
2018 and subsequently published.

2. The final report is the report of the Independent Chair who must publish an annual 
report on the effectiveness of safeguarding adults in the local area. This is a statutory 
requirement under the Care Act 2014.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

3. The LRSAB is a statutory body established as a result of the Care Act 2014.  The 
main purpose of the LRSAB is to ensure effective, co-ordinated multi-agency 
arrangements for the safeguarding of vulnerable adults. 

4. The Business Plan of the SAB for the period that this annual report relates to was 
considered by the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7 
March 2017.

5. The Business Plan of the SAB for 2018/19 was considered by the Adults and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 5 June 2018.

Background

6. The SAB shares some operational arrangements with the Leicestershire & Rutland 
Local Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB).  From 2018/19 the two Boards will 
have separate Independent Chairs and will no longer have joint Board meetings, as 
the LRSAB further aligns its work with the Leicester City SAB.  The LSCB and SAB 
produce separate Annual Reports.  Other aspects of joint working between the LSCB 
and SAB will remain for 2018/19.

7. The Annual Report provides a full assessment of performance on the local approach 
to safeguarding adults in line with the requirements of the Care Act 2014. 

8. The key purpose of the Annual Report is to assess the impact o
[...]
by the end of 
the target or reporting period.

 May flag associated issues, risks and actions to be addressed 
to ensure performance progresses.  

GREEN
No action required. This would normally be triggered when 
performance is currently meeting the target or on track to meet the 
target, no significant issues are being flagged up and actions to 
progress performance are in place.

The degree to which performance is missing a target is open to debate.  A common 
way of overcoming this is to use a precise percentage threshold between current 
performance and the target.  However, a blanket approach (such as plus or minus 
10%) is not appropriate due to the varying ways that metrics are reported. E.g. small 
numbers, rates per capita, percentages.  

297



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018
	8 'The Lives we Want to Lead' The Local Government Association Green Paper for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing
	7_September_LGA Green Paper Appendix

	9 Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Carers' Strategy 2018-2021.
	4_Draft LLR Carers' Strategy 2018-21 App A
	4_Draft LLR Carers' Strategy 2018-21 App B
	4_Draft LLR Carers' Strategy 2018-21 App C

	10 Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Living Well with Dementia Strategy 2019-2022 Outcome of Consultation.
	4_LLR Living Well with Dementia Strategy 2019-2022 App A
	4_LLR Living Well with Dementia Strategy 2019-2022 App B
	4_LLR Living Well with Dementia Strategy 2019-2022 App C

	11 Next Steps in Sustaining and Developing the Home Care Market.
	12 Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report.
	LR SAB Annual Report 2017-18 v0.5

	13 Annual Adult Social Care Complaints and Compliments Report 2017/18.
	4_Annual ASC Complaints & Compliments App A

	14 Performance Report 2018/19 - April - June (Quarter 1).
	4_Perf Report April-June (Q1) App A
	4_Perf Report April-June (Q1) App B
	4_Perf Report April-June (Q1) App C




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 11 September 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC, Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Mr. L. Breckon CC, Cabinet Support Member 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, Spokesperson of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (for Minute Number 25) 
Mr. G. Welsh CC, Spokesperson of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (for Minute Number 25)  
 

17. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

18. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

19. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

20. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

21. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

22. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 



 
 

 

2 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

23. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

24. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

25. Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Carers' Strategy 2018-2021.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Directors of Adults and Communities, 
Children and Family Services and Public Health on the outcome of public consultation on 
the draft joint Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Carer’s Strategy 2018-21, 
which set out strategic priorities relating to unpaid carers of all ages.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Spokesmen of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised: 
 

i)  Some concern was expressed that the number of responses received during 
the consultation appeared to be low.  Members were advised that significant 
engagement had taken place with carer groups and the care sector on the 
proposed content of the Strategy before the commencement of the consultation 
period.  It was noted with elected members that local networks could be used 
in future consultations. 

 
ii)  Although this was a joint Strategy, there was a risk of fragmented 

implementation due to the fact that there would be six sets of governance 
arrangements.  Despite the organisations having a similar strategic intent, each 
had a different implementation plan, with actions that were relevant to the 
individual localities.  The Committee noted that there were a number of positive 
actions within the County Council’s implementation plan. 

 
iii)  With regard to measuring outcomes, members were advised that a bi-annual 

survey of carers currently took place which followed a standard methodology 
and asked a range of questions to ascertain the overall level of satisfaction.  
Current feedback from the survey was not particularly positive, and this 
mirrored the national picture.  It was hoped that improvements in the carer offer 
would be reflected in a more positive survey response. 

 
iv)  One of the key themes emerging from the consultation was that carers 

generally agreed that the way in which services were provided for the cared-for 
created a level of carer strain.  The key issue identified that a lack of 
signposting caused further stress, and as a result additional dedicated staff 
were employed in the customer services centre to provide a more helpful and 
responsive service. 

 



 
 

 

3 

v)  There appeared to be a varying level of support for carers from GPs.  In 
response to a query around how this could be improved, it was acknowledged 
that engagement had not always been successful.  However, carers had stated 
in the consultation that they wanted to receive information and advice through 
primary care providers and the aspiration was to have this as a place to get 
information, not just via a consultation with a GP, but as a navigation point. 

 
vi)  The priority in relation to supporting young carers was welcomed, in particular 

addressing the specific needs of young carers in terms of respite.  As a result 
of the feedback received, it would be necessary to undertake further work 
around the offer for young carers, and this would be reflected in the final 
Strategy which would be presented to the Cabinet at its meeting on 16 
October. 

 
vii)  A further issue in relation to young carers was the need to balance their caring 

responsibilities and their education needs.  In addressing the overall impact on 
young carers, key was ensuring that the service user they were caring for was 
receiving the appropriate support in their own right.  The Council had 
commissioned Barnardo’s to provide a support service for young carers.  The 
importance of the corporate parenting responsibility of everyone was stressed, 
along with ensuring that young people were being looked after appropriately.  
The views of the Committee on young carers would be forwarded to the 
Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
further consideration. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a)That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at 
its meeting on 16 October. 

 
26. 'The Lives we Want to Lead' The Local Government Association Green Paper for Adult 

Social Care and Wellbeing  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of  Adults and Communities and 
Director of Corporate Resources, which was due to be presented to the Cabinet on 14 
September 2018, on ‘The Lives we Want to Lead’ – the Local Government Association 
Green Paper for adult social care and wellbeing.  The Government had stated its 
intention to publish a Green Paper on adult social care, but the publication of this had 
been delayed a number of times.  It was anticipated that this would now be published in 
the autumn, alongside a ten year plan for the NHS.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Lead Member for Adults and Communities stated his support for the main principles 
within the Green Paper.  He made particular reference to the individual stories within the 
Green Paper of people who had required adult social care services but were not aware 
that this was not part of the NHS and hence not a free service. 
 
The current draft response to the LGA Green Paper from Leicestershire County Council 
was proposing free personal care as being the most equitable and transparent solution 
but noted that a ‘cap and floor’ mechanism would provide people with protection of 
assets.  However, this would also require a bureaucratic and resource intensive process, 



 
 

 

4 

and would mean that a large  number of people who currently funded their own care 
would have to create an account with the local authority and the local authority would 
have to assess everyone. 
 
Members welcomed the LGA Green Paper and the report, which outlined the County 
Council’s perspective and initial assessment.  The Committee was of the view that the 
issue of funding social care had been avoided for too long and that, given the pressures 
facing the sector, the LGA needed to lobby hard for Government action to address the 
funding issue. 
 
In respect of the response to the LGA Green Paper, the Committee asked the Director of 
Adults and Communities and the Lead Member to have regard to the following when 
formulating a Council response: 
 

i)  Making personal care free would lead to greater simplicity and help with the 
integration of health and social care, although it was recognised that this may 
be too expensive.  As such, the ‘cap and floor’ appeared to be a sensible way 
forward. 

 
ii)  It was agreed that the responsibility for social care services should not be 

transferred to the NHS.  The local authority, with elected members 
representing their constituents, was better placed to understand local needs 
and be more effective at commissioning primary and social care.  The NHS 
should focus on its strengths, that being providing acute care. 

 
iii)  The challenges facing social care could not, as the LGA paper made clear, be 

addressed by narrowly focussing on social care.  The interdependence of 
housing, public health and other services provided by local authorities needed 
to be addressed.  In this regard, planned reductions in public health funding 
were unhelpful. 

 
iv)  The important role of the carer’s workforce needed to be recognised, both in 

terms of remuneration as well as improved career prospects and training.  
Failure to do so would lead to a greater turnover of staff and threaten the 
sustainability of the care sector. 

 
The Committee recognised that all of the above required bold decisions on funding and 
that there needed to a be national funding formula for social care. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be advised of the comments made by the Committee.  
 

27. Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Living Well with Dementia Strategy 2019-
2022 Outcome of Consultation.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities providing 
an update on the outcome of the consultation on the draft Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland (LLR) Living Well with Dementia Strategy 2019-22 and presenting the associated 
draft delivery plan.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these 
minutes.  The comments of the Committee would be forwarded to the Cabinet, where the 
final Strategy and delivery plan would be presented on 16 October 2018. 
 



 
 

 

5 

Concern was raised over training and development for the social care workforce.  It was 
recognised that having the appropriate number of staff with the right level of capabilities 
was key, but that this would become more challenging with an ageing population and a 
greater number of people with dementia.  Within LLR, the Social Care Development 
Group provided free or subsidised training primarily to independent sector providers, 
although the type of training had to be prioritised.  The University of Bournemouth had 
been commissioned to provide dementia training, which consisted of an introductory 
dementia awareness course and more intensive training targeted at managers around 
improving dementia support delivery.  This contract was coming to an end shortly, and 
consideration was currently being given to what would be commissioned in its place. 
 
Engagement was taking place with the sector to seek their views on what had been 
offered and what could be offered in the future.  It was felt that dementia and mental 
health training around older people would be a priority as feedback suggested that this 
was a challenging area.  Specialist dementia care was an area of concern and improving 
standards was a priority. 
 
The Committee agreed that workforce development was important, and that every effort 
should be made to retain as much funding as possible to provide this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 16 October 2018. 

 
28. Next Steps in Sustaining and Developing the Home Care Market.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities providing 
an update on the short-to-medium term actions for developing the home care market and 
of future joint commissioning priorities for home care.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

i)  The Committee was pleased to see that some stabilisation had now taken 
place, and agreed that it was essential to ensure that previous mistakes with 
providers were not repeated.  The County Council wanted to work with 
providers who had a strong local presence and had the ability to provide 
stability and attractiveness to staff.  Where problems had arisen previously, it 
had been largely due to the fact that providers had been unable to recruit and 
retain staff.  In order for this to occur, it would be necessary to improve the 
conditions of employment for staff, and although there had been 
improvements, the service needed to remain an attractive means of 
employment. 

 
ii)  In response to a query around measuring service user outcomes, it was 

important that these were defined by service users.  Communication with 
carers was seen as essential in order to provide useful feedback as to what 
they required from the service. 

 



 
 

 

6 

iii)  The Cabinet had decided not to sign up to a joint Sustainability and 
Transformation Programme (STP) with Health and agreed that this should be 
an NHS document with the County Council as a consultee.  The CCGs had 
recently published a refreshed paper on Better Care Together and the policy 
statement had now been published on the CCGs website with an updated 
statement around the STP.  Work continued on some of the work streams in 
the original STP development, in particular the reconfiguration of hospital beds 
and integrating health and social care services at the point of delivery.  The 
County Council was also working with Leicestershire Partnership Trust (LPT) to 
develop an integrated reablement and intensive support service, which would 
bring together the HART reablement service and the Intensive Community 
Support service within LPT and it was hoped that this would be operational by 
October. 

 
RESOVLED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That a further update be presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

29. Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Safeguarding Adult Board (LRSAB) presenting the draft Annual Report of the 
Board for 2017/18.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these 
minutes.  Any comments or proposed amendments would be addressed in the final report 
before it was presented to the LRSAB at its meeting on 25 October 2018. 
 
In response to questions the Committee was advised: 
 

i) The final multi-agency discussion and analysis in relation to the Strategy Meeting 
audit had not taken place by the end of the year.  However, this had now been 
completed and actions arising from the audit were being implemented. 

 
ii) The inaccuracies in the financial information within the Annual Report would be 

reviewed and put right. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

30. Annual Adult Social Care Complaints and Compliments Report 2017/18.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities providing 
a summary of the complaints and compliments for adult social care services 
commissioned or provided by the Adults and Communities Department in 2017-18.  A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Adults and Communities stated that 
although this was a largely positive report, it highlighted that the department was not 
complacent about responding to complaints.  However, it was welcoming that the 
department was learning from the complaints received, and this would continue. 
 



 
 

 

7 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

31. Performance Report 2018/19 - April - June (Quarter 1).  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Adults 
and Communities presenting an update of the Adults and Communities Department’s 
performance for the period April to June 2018.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 14’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised: 
 

i)  In response to a query around encouraging e-book loans for people in areas 
where mobile libraries no longer visited, it was stated that this was not currently 
the intention of the service.  However, it would be useful to consider whether 
there was a direct correlation between the increase in e-book loans and the 
locations of where mobile libraries had previously visited. 

 
ii)  It was agreed that libraries were multi-action spaces used for a variety of 

means, for example, using the internet and social interaction, as well as 
loaning a book.  It was felt important for libraries to promote and advertise what 
resources were available in the building.  Consideration was currently being 
given to expanding the commercial options within the Council, and this could 
include making libraries more commercial through the sale of appropriate 
merchandise.  Further work would take place around this. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

32. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 6 November 2018 
at 11.00 am. 
 
Future meetings of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
held at 2.00pm on the following dates: 
 
21 January 2019 
11 March 2019 
10 June 2019 
2 September 2019 
11 November 2019. 
 
 

2.00 – 4.00pm CHAIRMAN 
11 September 2018 

 


